17

20

[Resolution for the Historical Vessel THAYER]

Resolution urging the Golden Gate National Recreation Area to award the renovation contract for the Historical Vessel *THAYER* to San Francisco Drydock, a union shipyard located in San Francisco.

WHEREAS, The renovation of *THAYER* at a San Francisco drydock, a tenant of the Port of San Francisco located on Pier 50, would provide substantial job opportunities for union members of San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Drydock employs Bay Area residents who in turn help to boost our local economy; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Drydock is a union shipyard that pays prevailing wages and fringe benefits to their workers; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Drydock surpasses all competitors in performing this type of renovation as evidence from their work on the vessel *EUREKA* from the Historical Museum; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Drydock has years of experience in the shipbuilding and repair industry; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Drydock is the only company in San Francisco performing such work; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Drydock has years of trade experience, employing trained union craftsmen skilled in construction and design, who have the expertise to handle the unexpected problems or emergencies that may arise during renovation; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors urges the Golden Gate National Recreation Area to award San Francisco Drydock a contract for the renovation of the historical vessel *THAYER*.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

011286

Date Passed:

Resolution urging the Golden Gate National Recreation Area to award the renovation contract for the Historical Vessel THAYER to San Francisco Drydock, a union shipyard located in San Francisco.

July 16, 2001 Board of Supervisors — SEVERED FROM FOR ADOPTION WITHOUT COMMITTEE REFERENCE AGENDA

July 16, 2001 Board of Supervisors — AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING SAME TITLE

July 16, 2001 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED AS AMENDED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick,

Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 011286

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED AS AMENDED on July 16, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

JUL 27 2001

Date Approved

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.